In The Supreme Court of the United States

GABRIEL OLIVIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BRANDON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL

JOSHUA A. HOUSE

Counsel of Record

Foundation for Individual
Rights and Expression
700 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.
Suite 340

Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
joshua.house@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifth Circuit's Novel Expansion of Heck Will Thwart Routine Constitutional Litigation	5
II. This Court's Precedent Affirms That Those Previously Prosecuted Under a Law Are Often the Best Positioned to Sue	7
III. Heck Did Not Insulate State or Local Officials from § 1983 Actions Seeking to Enjoin Unconstitutional Laws	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)8
City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, 603 U.S. 520 (2024)14
Clarke v. Stalder, 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998)
Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997)12
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)2, 4, 5, 12, 13
Hershey v. Jasinski, 86 F.4th 1224 (8th Cir. 2023)8
Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024)8
Kenny v. Wilson, 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)8
Lavergne v. Clause, 591 F. App'x 272 (5th Cir. 2015)13
Martin v. City of Boise, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)14
N.R.A. v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)9
Olivier v. City of Brandon, 121 F.4th 511 (5th Cir. 2024)2, 7, 10, 13, 14
Olivier v. City of Brandon, No. 22-60566, 2023 WL 5500223 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2023)

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973)5
Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)8
VanBuren v. Walker, 841 F. App'x 715 (5th Cir. 2021)13
Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)11
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 225411
42 U.S.C. § 19832, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15
Other Authorities
Gray v. Wright, No. 5:23-cv-00007 (S.D. Ga. filed Jan. 31, 2023)10
Luttrell v. City of Germantown, No. 2:25-cv-02153 (W.D. Tenn. filed Feb. 12, 2025)
Massie v. City of Surprise, No. 2:24-cv-02276 (D. Ariz. filed Jan. 17, 2025)
Victory: After FIRE Lawsuit, Georgia City Rescinds Law Requiring Mayor's Permission to Protest, FIRE (July 6, 2023), https://www.thefire.org/news/victory-after-

fire-lawsuit-georgia-city-rescinds-law-requiring-mayors-permission-protest	10
Victory! Charges Dropped Against Tenn.	
Woman Cited for Using Skeletons in	
Christmas Decorations, FIRE (Mar. 10,	
2025), https://www.thefire.org/news/victory-	
charges-dropped-against-tenn-woman-cited-	
using-skeletons-christmas-decorations	9
